

No. 201PA12

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

MARGARET DICKSON, *et al.*)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

From Wake County

(Consolidated)

ROBERT RUCHO, *et al.*)

Defendants.)

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)

CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF)

THE NAACP; *et al.*)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

et al.)

Defendants.)

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

INDEXi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

ARGUMENT12

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT
 N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-133 WAIVES THE GENERAL
 ASSEMBLY’S COMMON LAW RIGHTS BEYOND THE
 WAIVER OF THE LEGISLATIVE CONFIDENTIALITY
 OTHERWISE RECOGNIZED BY CHAPTER 120, ARTICLE 17,
 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES. 12

 A. Article 17 Builds on General Principles of Legislative
 Immunity and Recognizes Confidentiality for Legislative
 Communications. 12

 B. The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work Product
 Doctrine are Common Law Rights Available to Members of
 the General Assembly and Staff Independent of the
 Legislative Confidentiality Recognized by Article 17. 16

 C. The Superior Court’s Order Violates a Basic Rule of
 Construction that Statutes in Violation of the Common Law
 Must be Strictly Construed. 20

D.	The Superior Court’s Order Construing N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-133 Violates the Doctrine of <i>Expressio Unis Est Exclurio Alterius</i> .	23
E.	The Interpretation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-133 Adopted by the Superior Court and Urged by Plaintiffs is Contrary to the Way the Statute has been Administered by the General Assembly, Outside Counsel for the General Assembly, and the Attorney General for Almost Thirty Years.	28
F.	The Superior Court’s Order Violates the Rule of Construction that Prohibits a Former General Assembly from Binding a Current General Assembly.	33
G.	The Superior Court’s Order Violates the Principle that Statutes <i>In Pari Materia</i> Must be Harmonized.	34
H.	The Superior Court’s Interpretation of Article 17 Threatens the Separation of Powers Doctrine.	37
I.	Any Interpretation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-133 that Results in an Implied Waiver of the General Assembly’s Common Law or Statutory Attorney-Client or Work Product Privileges Produces Absurd Consequences.	40
J.	Under Both the Common Law and Public Records Act the Work Product Doctrine Applies to Documents Created During Litigation and in Anticipation of Litigation.	42
III.	EVEN IF THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A WAIVER OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE CAN BE IMPLIED UNDER N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-133, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO LIMIT ANY SUCH WAIVER TO COMMUNICATIONS AND DOCUMENTS CREATED PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF THE 2011 PLANS.	44
	CONCLUSION	46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE488

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1416869 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 20, 2011)	36, 37
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 501 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 3, 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	4, 43
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 125 (1976).....	41
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	41
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1327 (2012).....	21
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	40
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 407 (E.D.N.C. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491	37
<i>Evans v. Diaz</i> , 333 N.C. 774, 430 S.E.2d 244 (1993)	25
<i>Evans v. United Services Auto Ass’n</i> , 142 N.C. App. 18, 541 S.E. 2d 782 (2011)	18

<i>Faizon v. Grain Dealers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 254 N.C. 47, 118 S.E.2d 303 (1961)	27
<i>Fishing Pier v. Town of Carolina Beach</i> , 274 N.C. 362, 163 S.E.2d 363 (1968)	20
<i>Frye Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 350 N.C. 39, 510 S.E. 2d 159 (1999)	27
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	40
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	18, 42
<i>In re Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 363 N.C. 612, 684 S.E.2d 151 (2009)	12
<i>In re Halifax Paper Co.</i> , 259 N.C. 589, 131 S.E.2d 441 (1963)	20
<i>In re Hickerson</i> , 235 N.C. 716, 71 S.E.2d 129 (1952)	20
<i>In re Investigation of Death of Eric Miller</i> , 357 N.C. 316, 584 S.E.2d 772 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Insurance Co. v. Sprinkler Co.</i> , 266 N.C. 134, 146 S.E.2d 53 (1966)	12
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	40
<i>Kornegay v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 180 N.C. 441, 105 S.E. 187 (1920)	33
<i>League of United Latin American Voters v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	40

<i>MacPherson v. City of Asheville</i> , 283 N.C. 299, 196 S.E.2d 200 (1973)	28
<i>McCutchen v. McCutchen</i> , 360 N.C. 280, 624 S.E. 2d 620 (2006)	22, 25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	40
<i>News and Observer Publishing Company v. Easley</i> , 182 N.C. App. 14, 641 S.E.2d 698 (2007)	38
<i>News and Observer v. Poole</i> , 330 N.C. 465, 412 S.E.2d 7 (1992)	13, 35, 38
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007)	4, 40
<i>Price v. Edwards</i> , 178 N.C. 493, 101 S.E. 33 (1920)	21
<i>Sharpe v. Worland</i> , 351 N.C. 159, 522 S.E.2d 577 (1999)	4
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 800 (1996).....	40
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	40
<i>Smith Chapel Baptist Church v. City of Durham</i> , 350 N.C. 805, 517 S.E.2d 874 (1999)	26
<i>State ex rel. Comm’r of Ins. v. North Carolina Auto Rate Administrative Office</i> , 294 N.C. 60, 241 S.E.2d 324 (1978)	27
<i>State of North Carolina v. Holder</i> , No. 11-cv-01592-RWR (D.D.C. 2011)	5

<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 351 N.C. 611, 528 S.E.2d 321 (2000)	20
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 224 N.C. 581, 31 S.E.2d 858 (1944)	32
<i>State v. Falk</i> , 179 N.C. 712, 103 S.E. 16 (1920)	34
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	39, 41, 43
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003)	24, 41
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	41
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	37
<i>United States v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 348 (1915).....	16
<i>UpJohn Company v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	41
<i>Vereen v. Holden</i> , 121 N.C. App. 779, 468 S.E.2d 471 (1996)	12, 36
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	41

Wachovia Bank v. Clean River Corp.,
178 N.C. App. 528, 631 S.E. 2d 879 (2006) 18

Wallace Farms v. City of Charlotte,
203 N.C. App. 144, 689 S.E.2d 922 (2010) 42

Willis v. Duke Power Co.,
291 N.C. 19, 229 S.E. 2d 191 (1976) 19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 41

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-277..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 26 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 4-1 14, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 32-27..... 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.5..... 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-9..... 13, 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6..... 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-129..... 10, 14, 15, 27, 35

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-130..... 14, 15, 26, 39, 44

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-131..... 14, 15, 16, 26, 39, 44

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-132..... 15, 16, 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-133..... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-134..... 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 129-9..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.....	13, 14, 35, 40
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.1.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-9.....	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	12
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5	38
28 C.F.R. §§ 51.10-51.11.....	42
28 C.F.R. §§ 51.26-51.28.....	42
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 74 (2000).....	17
